

## LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

#### STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and Road Safety, Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. has made the following executive decision:

#### LOCAL ROAD SAFETY AND HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVES

## **Reference Report:**

Local Road Safety Initiatives - Members Env Fund - Aug 23, 07/09/2023 Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

### **Decision:**

The Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and Road Safety agreed to allocate £150k from the Members' Initiative Earmarked Reserve for environmental projects to facilitate the introduction of low cost locally requested road safety and highway improvement interventions.

The Portfolio Holder agreed to delegate the programming and delivery of these measures over the next 24 months to the Director of Environment and Public Protection after ongoing discussion with himself and subject to consultation with Ward Members.

#### Reasons:

The Local Road Safety and Highway Improvement Initiatives Report highlighted some low-cost road safety and highway improvement measures that had been requested by Ward Members, Residents Groups and Schools. The report recommended the use of the Members' Environment Initiative Fund to facilitate these measures being introduced. The Portfolio Holder agreed with the recommendations of the report.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the ECS PDS Committee on 7th September 2023 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P.
Portfolio Holder for Transport, Highways and Road Safety

TASNIM SHAWKAT
Director of Corporate Services & Governance
Bromley Civic Centre

# Stockwell Close Bromley BR1 3UH

**Date of Decision:** 18 September 2023 **Decision Reference:** ECS 23007